108 E. Proctor Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2105

Hearing Impaired: 711

MEMORANDUM

Liquor License Hearing - Tuesday, September 12, 2023, 1:30pm

TO: The Hearings Officer
FROM: Natalie Kiel, Business License Specialist
DATE: September 5, 2023

AGENDA ITEM 4.D: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding an
application to approve a change of liquor manager to Package
Liquor License (LIQUOR-004772-2020) to Miranda Falahat for
Maverik, Inc dba Maverik #409 located at 1451 College Pkwy,
Carson City, NV 89706.

Recommendation: To approve an application to change the liquor manager to Miranda
Falahat for the Package Liquor License for Maverik, inc dba Maverik #409 at 1451 College
Pkwy, Carson City, NV 89706 subject to the following approval:

1. The applicant must sign a sworn affidavit consistent with Carson City Municipal
Code (CCMC) 4.13.060 regarding a server training course.

2. The holder of the liquor license must maintain on the premises, evidence of
employee server training certification for all employees that serve or sell
alcohol.

Per Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 4.13, all liquor license requests are to be reviewed by
the Hearings Officer. The Hearings Officer may grant or deny the application for a liquor license
or place conditions on a license te ensure compliance with the Municipal Code.

The subject request is for Maverik, Inc dba Maverik #409 to change the liquor manager to Miranda
Falahat on the existing Package Liguor License. The business is located at 1451 College Pkwy,
Carson City, NV 8397086, license number LIQUOR-004772-2020.

The Sheriff's Office did a background investigation and did not find any disqualifying information
based on CCMC 4.13.125.

It was not applicable to have the health department review the application for a change in liquor
manager.
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Pleasc type or prir in bluck ink Incomplete or tHegible applications will

Hushesx License #; 6L/‘ECE :t 41}@1’0

Liguor License #: 004772-2020

:L"C“ 5}" 4 a0t b accepted.  Applicutions st bear an o ginal signaivie Submittul Date: July 6, 2023
D Mew Dusiness i_-_](?lmnge of Location/Mailiug DChnnge uf Name DChauge of Corperate Olticer Other
‘Type of License(s) DBusiuess DShan-’i‘erm mGaming Liqum—
Type of Entity Cl8ute Broprietor Bd Corporation 1 parinership Ellamited Liability Company EInoa-rotit
bty Nlm’it; . Luginess Opening Dale
Maverik, Inc B Currentry Open e
Huginess Mape (1A EIN# 83-0197092
Maverik, Inc. #409 5 B
Hasiness Addro City Sta Zip Code
- 1451 College Parkway Carson City Nevada 89706
sinling Address ) 1Cly ’ State Zip Code
185 S. State Street, #800 3alt Lake City Utah 8411

Business Phone
775-883-4718

Corprrsie Phone

i 801-938-5557

Cellular Phone

801-688-4521

Busines: Fax

|1 ] Agdrene _
licensing@maverik.ccm

Business Websile

www.maverik.com

t'?,—nfﬁer{s 1, Manageris), o ather Peincipal(s) wttavh nekditivund pages if required

{Last, First, M1
__Maggelet, Charles, Edward

Percent Owned
1. 7%

Titte
President, CEC and Chairman of the Board

Residdence Address (Street)
4 Fast Darfmgar Lang

|
]
|

City, State, Zip
Salt Lake City, Utah 84

Residence Telephane
103

i[;_m. Fivst, M]
Hancock, David, Brit

Percent Owned

0

Title
Cheif Legat Counse!

| Resilanve Address (Sireet)
,! 7723 Quick Silver Drive

Clty, State, Zip

Salt Lake City, UT 84121

Residence Telephone

| Lest, Frst, M1 Percent Ovned Title

| Maggelet, Crystal, Call 65.2% Director

E[{eshienuu Address (Streel) City, State, Zip Residence Teiephone
| 4 Dartmoor lL.ane Salt Lake City, UT 84103

'i’,iqx_mv Aluruger GF uppileablel %ﬂ'ﬁ-ﬁﬁlc Contact Phone Number

| Mirenda Falahat Oef-Sit 775-883-4718

IResidence Address {Sweet)

| 1458 Riverpark Parkway

City, Stale, Zip
Dayton, NV 89403

{ Deseribe in detal the activity of your business

Gas Station/Cenvenience Stare selling diesel, gasoline, food, snacks, drinks, alcohel and tobacce products

] Type of Ligurer Biooss & ppiyiog oy B -appligibie}

i [] bixiag Reorm Packaged
! D’l‘ﬂveru}’ﬂilr

Liguor

L] tining Room
w/Thard Liquar

[C}Combo

(On-Premise & Pkg) D (Geserat Wholesale

w/Beer nod Wing Only
{ DCchl'ing

DAddilimml Wet Bars

nfal

Will there be an Inferind Manngement Agreement?

‘I i number of slof machines (F applicable

st number of table ey {IF appiicabls)

';-..-}! L:‘:m e E]Mu]ti

115 e ok

v }2{ _— URCEr -
]1Uil [IMegs Buck

EI Craps
Ell{uuleite - —
[]’!‘wunty«()m!

[:}Kcnc o

D Bacenrat
[j Race Book
[ sports Boul -
Clpoker

|
|

| 11 #itls uppitetiion s Yor o.clnnye-of bushimssnuwe Insniion, o avenetshin sl the provions sio, Bildres, wilowniy Bitow:

Update of Liquor Manager from Belinda Madsen to Miranda Falahat

RECEIVED
JUL 12 2023

CAASON CITY
BUSINESS LICENSES




Carson City Liguor License Application

License # 004773-2020
#1?2 Cont.

Call Tyler Ryan
2269 West 600 North

Hiliam lohn Dinsdale
EVP
686 Springwood Drive

Westergard Allen
1717 Walnut Springs Dr

Mclivaine Charles
57 Nearwater Lane

0 % ownership
Kaysville, UT 84037

0% ownership
Farmington, UT 84025

0% ownership
Allen, TX 75013

0% ownership
Darien, CO

CFO/Treasurer & EVP

Chief Commodities/Tran. &

Director

Director



Pleasc answer this section it your business is locafed in Carson City, I yout are unsure of your answer or are installing signage,
centaet the Planning Division at (775) 887-2180

Es your business location zoned Far this Lype af business 1tas n Special Use Pevmit been obinined for this husiiess locution
YER yes e
Will you be instailing any muidooyr skgns Are there any existing sipns of the property
na yes

Will there be niey oulside storage (FF yes, please exalaln items betng stored and haw being screened)
Yes. Plastic Totes, Milk Crates, Broken down boxes. Enclosed fenced area,

Will any conwnercialt vehicles be used for (his business (I yes, please describe size, type, and lacation of sturage)

na

STAIDUCALKIITAIUAY REILLAE TR aa kLI PEd

Please list the quantitis, types, and storage lotadon of any chemienls ar kozardous materinds that will be nyed for this business

5 Underground Storage Tanks to hold fuel are already operational on the property

T, the andersigned wirderstand that 1 cannet operate my business until wy License is actually isstied by this allice indieating spyroval by alt ncecssury
city depariments

1F any clanges are made alter completing said Heense application this office mast be notified immediately and an updated is

%
? vequired,
H . A businass Beense, diquor Hicense, andfor gaming Heense are issued (o a given owner at a SPECIFIC LOCATION awl are NON-
E TRANSFERRABLE to a differenl owner or different jocation,
£
; . Nun-payment ol aninaal and quarterly businest license, lquer license, andfor gaming license fees by the due dale will result in
; upplied penalties and is grotndy for the revocation of the Beense.
i
3 s Any exception fo any of the shove is considered a violation of the Carson City Municipal Corde and is suhject o citation,
i
1

| hereby covtily that the ubuve tnlormati
traihietly is an ol of perjury.

it to the best of my konwledge § b understand that faflare to complets this form

Applicant's Signature

Date 7 /2/9- 823

1
j
FIE STRUCTURE EE LICENSE TOTAL FEES
isinesy License Pee Business License Annual Fee:
nare Footage Business License Pro-rated Fee;
rmber of Emplovees Business License Application/Update Fee:
alth Fee S Liquor License Aunoal Fee
tmbar of Rental Units ' Liguer Licesise Pro-rated Fee:
wnber of Coin Operated Machines Ligusr Livense Application Fee: [E B e o
unber of Siol Machiaes Liquor License lnvestigation Fre 7] _?g-‘ J  Se—-y
. A
JITAL FEES DUE: Garning License Quarterfy Fee: ?Z 72";-
sl Type Gaming License Application Fee: h
weived By Diate Ficlitious Nanie Fee:
de Applicam Fingerprinted By [File # Tiealth Pre-Tnspection Foo:

S——
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Lok ‘i*:;\ Carson City Business License Division
57 ‘“f-:z 1 ’.I 'n?' 108 E. Proctor St.

k \if vﬂﬁ_'; f Carson City, Nevada 89701

_w% J\v,‘g'g;,f“@i;‘ (775) 887-2105
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CARSON CITY LLIQUOR LICENSE -

RULES & REGULATIONS REGARDING LIQUOR LICENSES
iswe, Charles E. Maggelet _ Miranda Falahat

{Print applicant A's name} (Print applicant B's name)

. the undersigned, understand that:

~ iPrint applicant C's name)

e iwe cannot seli afcohol untif the Carson City Liquor Board, consisting of the Board of Supervisors and the Carson
Ciry Sheriff, approves my/our liquor ficense OR there is a temporary management agreement with the present
owner of the establishment (who has a valid liquor license) on file with the Carson City Business [.icense
[ivision

o lowe may not take control of or transfer ownership of said business before my/our liquor license is approved OR a
management agreement is on file with the Carson City Business License Division.

s  Taking control of or transferring ownership of said business before my/our liquor license is approved could hindel
my/our chances of getting a liquor Heense.

+ i any changes are made after completing said liquor license appiication (i.e., change of business name, location,
nature of business, partner or corporate officer change, etc.) the Carson City Business License Division MUST be
notified and a new liquor license application MUST be completed BEFORE the change cceurs.

o II'1 am/we are issued a liquor Hcense, the fees for said fiquor ticense MUST be paid on or before the 1% day of
July. Ifthe annual liquor license fees are not paid by the 1¥ day of July, a 50% penalty charge will be assessed.
without cxception, and this definquency becomes grounds for revocation of the liquor Jicense.

o 1 we also understand that if my/our liquor license is revaked by the Liquor Board, [/we cannot reapply for a new
liquot license for 6 (six) months from the date of the board’s action. T/we also understand that after reapplying,
I we MUST have the unanimous approval of all members of the Liquor Board.

o A liquor license is issued to a given owner at a specific location and is non-transferable to a different owner or
different location. A new liquor license application must be filed for ANY change.

e The application fee and the investigation fee. paid at the time of application for a liquor license, are nen-
refundable.

1 We ha/c/m '

.'lpp!‘f‘l Y

e received a copy thereaf,
M ”~

o A s -

Appiica_r;f B'x signature

.TI,')p{:‘cam P SINTNERY Withessed by

Date



Carson City Business License Division
108 E. Proctor St.
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2105

CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE
APPLICANT’S AUTHORITY TO RELEASE INFORMATION

ving made application for a Carson City Liquor License, [ wish Carson City to be informed as to my personal
tory and finances to help in determining my suitability for a liquor license.

r this specific purpose 1 hereby authorize the release and full disclosure of any and all tnformation that you may
ve concerning me, including information of a confidential or privileged nalure. Such information is to be

eased to any duly authorized agent of Carson City, upon presentation of this wajver or a photocopy of this
iiver, whether in person or by mail, fax, or other method of conveyance.

is waiver is valid for a period of eighteen (18) months from the date of my signature. A photocopy of this
iver is to be considered as valid as an original, even though it does not contain an origiral of my signature.

amples of types of information [ am requesting that you provide include, but are not limited to:

rests, detentions, feld contacts, field interview cards, officer's records, jail/custody booking records. watfic
ations, traffic accident information, district attorney’s records, court records and reports, probation and parole
sorts and records, laboratory reports and resuits, any other criminal justice records, reports or information

uree, employment history, including: dates of employmen, rate of pay, job title. dependability, honesty, attitude
wards the job, attitude towards fellow employees, and reasons for leaving; education history and records and

y other such information you may have concerning my criminal justice history, employment history, medical
story and educational history, or any personal knowledge you may have concerning my qualifications and

itability.

iereby relesse you as the custodian of such records, and any law enforcement agency, criminal justice agency,
hoot, college, university, or other educational institution, military organization, hospital, or other repository of
sdical records, credit bureau, lending institution, consumer reporting agency, or retail business establishment,
cluding ali officers, agents, employees, related personnel, both individually and collectively, from any and all
hitity for damage of whatever kind which may at any time resuit to me, my heirs, family, or associates, because
compliance with this authorization and request to release information or any attempt to comply with it.

Al Name (Priut): Miranda Falahat - o

ddress (Print): 1458 Riverpark Parkway, Daytcn, NV 89403

slephone: (W) (775.)883-4718 (Hy (775 ) 461-9788

gnature: 5., A (A L.c_l,__f_{'_mu,_w, Date: jlj_iﬁ_—ﬁz_—“
:ate of MQJU(ldO -

otnty of

his instrument was acknowledged before me ORJ\.“LE_ A 2023 by ﬂﬂl\f@inaq FC(LQ ha+
4 -

%) Notary Public - State of Nevada |
77 Aopoinimant Recarded in Carson Clty
£ No: 22-4675-08 - Expires Jaly 27, 2026

ignature Pt Notarial




CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE

iy P T A B - —-— -

CHILD SUPPORT STATEMENT

P Carson Cty Municipal Code 4.13.125 2{(d). & serson who is in arrears in chio cupport paymen
may not be suitable for a liguor license. Please check the appropriate kox below and comnleie

the remainder of the form.

-z lureto mart one of the three and completion of the form may resuit in eniat of the application

! -
gi fam not subject to a court order for tha support of a chiid.

LI | am subject to a court order for the support of one or more children anc am in
cor oliance with a plan approved by the district attorney or other public ageney
en‘orcing the order for the repaymeant of the amount owed pursuart 1o < order

ar

f:} |« sub ect to a court order for the suppot of one or more chidren and am
not 1 compliance with the order o pran approved oy the distnict attorney or
otver public agercy enforang the order for the repayment of the
armount owed pursuanto the order

Miranda Falahat

, - |
Signature of Applicant -~ { _L lz‘k r (./1.‘,._;\_‘ v m

Applicant “ame (piease print)
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Ken Furlong

ERIFF'S OFFICL; Sheriff
FATREON Ciirmy )

11 E. Musser St. [EAE 775-887-2500
:arson City, NV 89701 o Hearing impaired: 714
Fax: 775-887-2026

To: Business License Division
From: Carson City Sheriff's Office

Re:  Liquor Manager Application
Maverik, Inc.
Falahat, Miranda Gene

The Sheriff's Office has conducted a background investigation on the above applicant as
the liquor manager for the Maverik canvenience store and gas station.

. Background of premises: Ms. Falahat has applied as the liquor manager for the
Maverik store located at 1451 College Parkway. This business location has been
in operation since 2009 and in the past year has had minimal calls for service. Ms.
Falahat is applying as the liquor manager as there is no current liquor manager at
this location.

. Financial arrangements: There is no change in ownership and no financial

arrangements for this application.

. Method of operation: Maverik operates as a convenience store and gas station
and is open 24 hours a day. The location sells food, drinks, tobacco, packaged
beer, wine, and hard liquor and a variety of convenience store items. This location
employs 17 persons and Ms. Falahat is the store manager and stated she works
full time at this location.

. Results of backgrounds: The background for Miranda Falahat did not find any
disqualifying information based on CCMC 4.13.125.

www.ccsheriff.com




Elizabeth Martin

Administrative Assistant
Investigations Division

Recommend Approval @/

Do Not Recommend Approval [_]

Date g/ Zf//é'j




